

RECEIVED

10-08-2015

COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN
DISTRICT IV

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

GOLDEN SANDS DAIRY LLC,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

ELLIS INDUSTRIES SARATOGA, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

Appeal No. 2015AP001258

TOWN OF SARATOGA, TERRY A. RICKABY,
DOUGLAS PASSINEAU, PATTY HEEG,
JOHN FRANK AND DAN FORBES,

Defendants-Appellants,

RURAL MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Intervenor.

Appeal from Wood County Circuit Court
The Honorable Thomas B. Eagon Presiding
Case No. 12-CV-389

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

CRIVELLO CARLSON, S.C.

Remzy D. Bitar (State Bar #1038340)

Ryan G. Braithwaite (State Bar #1037232)

Matteo Reginato (State Bar #1089724)

710 North Plankinton Avenue

Milwaukee, WI 53203

Phone: 414-271-7722

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

Date: October 8, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE BUILDING PERMIT EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THE 6,000 ACRES OF LAND OUTSIDE OF THE 98-ACRE BUILDING SITE FOR WHICH GSD OBTAINED A BUILDING PERMIT.	2
A. GSD’s Building Permit Application Was Expressly Limited To The Buildings And Building Site.	3
B. There Are No Cases Holding That The Building Permit Exception Authorizes Land Uses On Properties Other Than The Building Site.	5
C. Allowing Vested Rights To Off-Site Uses That Are “Integral” To The Buildings On A Building Permit Creates Uncertainty.	8
II. VESTED RIGHTS INVOLVE A BALANCING OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE INTERESTS.	10
CONCLUSION	12
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	14
CERTIFICATION REGARDING ELECTRONIC BRIEF	15
CERTIFICATION OF FILING AND SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buhler v. Racine Co.</i> , 33 Wis. 2d 137, 146 N.W.2d 403 (1966)	2, 3
<i>Des Jardin v. Town of Greenfield</i> , 262 Wis. 43, 53 N.W.2d 784 (1952)	6
<i>Eggebeen v. Sonnenburg</i> , 239 Wis. 213, 1 N.W.2d 84 (1941)	2, 3
<i>Lake Bluff Housing Partners v. City of South Milwaukee</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 157, 540 N.W.2d 189 (1995)	5, 10
<i>Lessard v. Burnett County Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 256 Wis. 821, 649 N.W.2d 728 (Ct. App. 2002)	6
<i>Rosenberg v. Village of Whitefish Bay</i> , 199 Wis. 214, 225 N.W.2d 838 (1929)	6
<i>State ex rel. Schroedel v. Pagels</i> , 257 Wis. 376, 43 N.W.2d 349 (1950)	6
<i>Town of Cross Plains v. Kitt’s “Field of Dreams” Korner, Inc.</i> , 2009 WI App 142, 321 Wis. 2d 671, 775 N.W.2d 283	6
<i>Waukesha County v. Pewaukee Marina, Inc.</i> , 187 Wis. 18, 522 N.W. 2d 536 (Ct. App 1994)	10
<i>Waukesha County v. Seitz</i> , 140 Wis. 2d 111, 409 N.W.2d 403 (Ct. App 1987)	6
<i>Zealy v. City of Waukesha</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 365, 548 N.W.2d 528 (1996)	2
<i>Zwiefelhofer v. Town of Cooks Valley</i> , 2012 WI 7, 338 Wis. 2d 488, 809 N.W.2d 362	3, 11

Other State Cases

<i>Abbey Road Group, LLC v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 167 Wash. 2d 20, 218 P.3d 180 (2009)	7
<i>Deer Creek Developers, LLC v. Spokane County</i> , 157 Wash. App 1, 236 P.3d 906 (2010)	7
<i>Noble Manor Co. v. Pierce County</i> , 133 Wash. 2d 269, 943 P.2d 1378 (1997)	8
<i>Valley View Industrial Park v. City of Redmond</i> , 107 Wash. 2d 521, 733 P.2d 182 (1987)	7
